
IMPROVEMENT ON THE RECEPTION OF WEATHER 
SATELLITE RECEIVER AT ITM SITE BY MEANS OF A 

BANDPASS FILTER, VHF AMPLIFIER AND BALUN 

This Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours) 

INSTITUTE TECHNOLOGY OF MARA 

AZDZIDY TEH B. AZMAN TEH 
Faculty of Electrical Engineering 
EVSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor Darul Ehsan 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah, the Beneficent and Merciful. It is with the deepest sense of 

gratitude to Allah who has given me the strength and ability to complete this project and 

this thesis as it is today. 

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my project advisor> Mrs. Rusnani Ariffin 

for her moral support and abundance of guidance and assistance in the success of this 

project. 

My gratitude also goes to Dr. Zaiki Awang and Dr. Deepak Kumar Ghodgaonkar for their 

support, cooperation and special guidance. 

Special thanks to the staff of the Electrical department, technicians from the 

communication lab (Mr. Kamarulzaman, Mr, Azman and Mr. Khalim) for their full 

cooperation. 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

A VHF filter and amplifier is designed to improve the gain of the receiver antenna, in 

order to achieve its specifïcation. The amplifier was designed using the S-parameters 

with the aid of Smith chart to get the matching network of the amplifier. 

Impedance matching in antenna measurement is achieved by means of a balun to 

overcome the mismatch between the antenna and the signal generator. Key components 

of the system are a spectrum analyzer, signal generator, balun, bandpass filter and a VHF 

amplifier. 

v 



TABIK OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION PAGE 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

AH 

2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

Introduction to weather satellite 

Ground station 

Receiving antenna 

1.3.1 Parabolic antenna 

1.3.2 Yagi-Uda antenna 

1.3.3 Helical antenna 

Antenna properties 

1.4.1 Polarization 

1.4.2 Beamwidth 

1.4.3 Directivity 

1.4.4 Gain 

Probiems with the ground station 

rENNA MEASUREMENT 

Equipment setup 

Field regions 

2.1.1 Reactive near-fïeld region 

2.1.2 Radiating near-fïeld (Fresnel) 

region 

2.1.3 Far-fïeld (Fraunhofer) region 

Gain measurement 

Measurement results 

Discussion 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

8 

9 

9 

10 

10 

11 

12 

13 

15 

15 

16 

16 

16 

18 

21 

VI 



CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction to weather satellite 

The Geostationary Operational Enviroranental Satellite (GEOS) is a satellite that 

provides a wealth of infoimation, not only about the atmosphere but also about 

radiation from the sun and condition from the sea. Satellites are classified 

accordrng to their applications, that is, whether they are used to describe earth and 

weather condition, in business systems, or in analog or digital voice and video 

Communications. 

National Oceanic and Atmosphenc Administration (NOAA) is one of many series 

of satellites that provides services, which describe conditions on land and water 

surfaces of the earth. The Television Infrared Observation Satellite (TIROS-

NOAA) produces many other signals in additions to the automatic picture 

transmission (APT) signal referred in table 1.1. The APT signal is a very 

important signal, which will be received from polar-orbiting satellites operating 

within the specifïed frequency range. 

A VHF receiver will receive soine of the transmitted data and other data will be 

received via a GOES down-converter used in conjunction with the VHF receiver. 

The VHF down-link data contains APT information as well as other vital 

information. APT data is amplitude-modulated on a 2.4 kHz subcarrier which-

modulates a 137.5 MHz carrier. [1] 

1 


