IMPROVEMENT ON THE RECEPTION OF WEATHER SATELLITE RECEIVER AT ITM SITE BY MEANS OF A BANDPASS FILTER, VHF AMPLIFIER AND BALUN

This Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours) INSTITUTE TECHNOLOGY OF MARA



AZDZIDY TEH B. AZMAN TEH Faculty of Electrical Engineering INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Beneficent and Merciful. It is with the deepest sense of gratitude to Allah who has given me the strength and ability to complete this project and this thesis as it is today.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my project advisor, Mrs. Rusnani Ariffin for her moral support and abundance of guidance and assistance in the success of this project.

My gratitude also goes to Dr. Zaiki Awang and Dr. Deepak Kumar Ghodgaonkar for their support, cooperation and special guidance.

Special thanks to the staff of the Electrical department, technicians from the communication lab (Mr. Kamarulzaman, Mr, Azman and Mr. Khalim) for their full cooperation.

ABSTRACT

A VHF filter and amplifier is designed to improve the gain of the receiver antenna, in order to achieve its specification. The amplifier was designed using the S-parameters with the aid of Smith chart to get the matching network of the amplifier.

Impedance matching in antenna measurement is achieved by means of a balun to overcome the mismatch between the antenna and the signal generator. Key components of the system are a spectrum analyzer, signal generator, balun, bandpass filter and a VHF amplifier.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		DESCRIPTION	PAGE
1	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Introduction to weather satellite	1
	1.2	Ground station	2
	1.3	Receiving antenna	3
		1.3.1 Parabolic antenna	3
		1.3.2 Yagi-Uda antenna	4
		1.3.3 Helical antenna	8
	1.4	Antenna properties	9
		1.4.1 Polarization	9
		1.4.2 Beamwidth	10
		1.4.3 Directivity	10
		1.4.4 Gain	11
	1.5	Problems with the ground station	12
2	ANT	ENNA MEASUREMENT	
	2.0	Equipment setup	13
	2.1	Field regions	15
		2.1.1 Reactive near-field region	15
		2.1.2 Radiating near-field (Fresnel)	16
		region	
		2.1.3 Far-field (Fraunhofer) region	16
	2.2	Gain measurement	16
	2.3	Measurement results	18
	2.4	Discussion	21

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction to weather satellite

The Geostationary Operational Environmental Satellite (GEOS) is a satellite that provides a wealth of information, not only about the atmosphere but also about radiation from the sun and condition from the sea. Satellites are classified according to their applications, that is, whether they are used to describe earth and weather condition, in business systems, or in analog or digital voice and video communications.

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) is one of many series of satellites that provides services, which describe conditions on land and water surfaces of the earth. The Television Infrared Observation Satellite (TIROS-NOAA) produces many other signals in additions to the automatic picture transmission (APT) signal referred in table 1.1. The APT signal is a very important signal, which will be received from polar-orbiting satellites operating within the specified frequency range.

A VHF receiver will receive some of the transmitted data and other data will be received via a GOES down-converter used in conjunction with the VHF receiver. The VHF down-link data contains APT information as well as other vital information. APT data is amplitude-modulated on a 2.4 kHz subcarrier which-modulates a 137.5 MHz carrier. [1]